and Investment Property Fund
   Bank balances held with HFC Limited	   35,233 	   -

(i) Transactions with Pioneer International College
   Loans and advances held with HFC Limited	 128,596	  193,224

(j) Transactions with Agricultural and Industrial Holdings Ltd
   Loans and advances held with HFC Limited	 127,060	  139,294

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

188 HF GROUP PLC
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2019

42. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS
	   �During the year, the Group reclassified K-Mall from the property and equipment category to investment property

category. The Group also restated the carrying amount of the investment in joint venture to align with the Group’s share
of net assets in the joint venture. The affected financial statement line items for prior periods have been updated.

	   The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

	   Consolidated statement of financial position

 As previously
reported at 31

December 2018  Adjustments

 As restated at
31 December

2018
Kshs’000 Kshs’000 Kshs’000

Assets
Investment in joint ventures   1,690,210   38,876   1,729,086
Property and equipment   2,078,978 (733,665)   1,345,313
Investment property   -   733,665   733,665
Others 56,780,162   -  56,780,162

Total assets 60,549,350   38,876 60,588,226

Liabilities
Other liabilities   1,382,272   38,876   1,421,148
Others 48,795,847   -  48,795,847

Total liabilities   50,178,119   38,876  50,216,995

Total equity 10,371,231   - 10,371,231

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 60,549,350   38,876   60,588,226

43. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
	   (i)  Subsequent event – Covid-19 Pandemic

On 11 March 2020, the World Health Organisation declared the Coronavirus COVID-19 outbreak to be a pandemic
in recognition of its rapid spread across the globe, with over 150 countries affected at 17 March 2020, including
Kenya. The global reactions and responses to the Covid-19 pandemic continue to evolve and change as the virus
affects the daily operations and economics of many businesses. The work-from-home arrangements, observance of
social distancing, cancellation of meetings and the general restrictions of movement of people is expected to force